= 29247
Factors influencing the productivity Improvements:

(Special Reference to the Department of

Registration of Persons)

By

Biyanka Niroshani Gamage

RJT/PGDM/2003/30
cc 1 :
Q;‘ | 29847
T T T
NG, ‘L @AM-
RAJMNLIB
29847

A Thesis submitted to the Rajarata University of Sri Lanka in partial
fulfillment of the requirements of the Master of Business Administration

2006

Livraty

Rajarata University of Sri Lanka



Abstract

The concept of productivity is difficult to measure about the maximum level of
performance in the production of services. Hence, it is important to elaborate the
economic evaluation of service operation the basis of the concept of productivity.

The purpose of this study was to describe the factors which influence to the
productive service delivery with giving special reference to the Department of
Registration of Persons by studying the existing service delivery process of it.
Accordingly, through this research it was studied four factors which are affected the
smooth functions of the department. That is Management, Employee / Labour, Customer
and Socio—Economic related factors.

This study is done by using the descriptive survey method. The population of the
study was consisted with all employees in the department and customers. Among the
population 100 numbers of customers are selected by representing all the types of NICs
and employees are selected by representing all the levels of employees.

Data collection is mainly done through systematic observation of operating
personal in the process of making NIC, discussion with selected personal in the process
and staff grade officers in each section, by giving a questionnaire to employees and
customers and studying departmental monthly and annual progress reports. Then, work
sheets various statistical tables and graphs are prepared by using collected data. In
addition SPSS statistical software is used to calculate mean and Standard Deviation of
each variable. By analyzing the gathered data it is identified several factors i.e. employee
dissatisfaction, lack of recognition and rewards, significant deficiency in education and
training, lack of employee empowerment, negligence of employee feed back. lack of
friendly environment, etc., affected delay on issuing a National Identity Card.

Boosting productivity in the service sector is a key priority for promoting in the
current scenario. Accordingly, several measures are suggested to provide an efficient
service delivery to customers. By introducing performance appraisal system, enhancing
capacity of the employees, empowering the employees, introducing the quality cycles and
managing the budgetary allocations by cutting down the unnecessary expenditures and

following 3E (Efficiency, Effectiveness and Economy) rules on service delivery system.



Abstract

Acknowledgement

Contents
List if Tables

List of Figures

Contents

Chapter 1 - Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.5
1.5.2
1.5.3
1.6
1.4
1.8

Introduction to the Research

The Significance of the Research
Research Problem

Objective of the Research
Methodology

Data Collecting Techniques
Sampling Procedures

Techniques used in Analysts of data
Scope of the Research & Coverage
Limitations

Chapter Summary

Chapter 2 - Literatures Review

2.1

2.4

2.2.1
222
223
2:3

2341
2.3
233
234
235

2.3.6
23.%

Introduction

Previous Studies

The Quantity aspects service productivity
The Quality aspects service productivity

Relationship between quality & productivity

Service Quality Models

The Gronross Service Quality Model
The Servqual Model

Moore's Service Quality Model

Service Delivery Model

Haywood Farmer's Attributes Service Quality

Model
Customer Perception Model

P-C-P Attribute Model

i

i
i
Vi

Vil

—_—

O O & 9 9 O O »n B~ W

~N O DD O O

OS]

33
35
36
41
43

45
46



Contents Contd.

2.4 Conceptual Frame Work 50
2.4.1 Management Related Factors 50
242 Labour Related Factors 53
243 Customer Related Factors 54
244 Socio-economic related Factors 56
2:3 Research Model 57
Chapter 3 - Methodology 58
3.1 Introduction 58
35 Research Process 58
321 Observation 58
3.2.2 Preliminary Information Gathering 58
3id3 Theory Formulation 59
324 Research Design 59
3.2.4.1 Data Collection 39
3.2.4.1.1 Source of Data 60
3.2.4.1.2 Method of Collecting Primary Data 60
3.2.4.1.3 Pilot Study and Pre-testing of the Questionnaires 61
3.2.4.1.4 Interview Method 62
3.2.4.1.5 The Sampling Procedure 62
3.2.4.1.6 Population Study 63
3.2.4.1.7 Selection of Sample and Sample Size 63
3.2.4.1.8 Method of Collecting Secondary Data 64
3.2.4.2 Data Analysis 64
3.2.43 Measurement of Variables 66
Chapter 4 - Data Presentation & Analysis 68
4.1 Questionnaire Survey - Employees 68
4.1.1 Reliability 68
4.1.2 Employees Satisfaction 69
4.1.3 Recognition & Rewards 70
4.1.4 Education & Training 71

v



Contents Contd.

4.1.5 Employee Empowerment 72
4.1.6 Employee Feedback 73
4.1.7 Leadership commitments 73
4.2 Questionnaire Survey - Customers 74
421 Sample Profile 74
4.2.2 Reliability 76
423 Being Caring 7
424 Being Perceptive 77
4.2.5 Being Mindful 78
4.2.6 Being Friendly 79
4.2.7 Being Obliging 79
4.2.8 Being Responsible 80
4.2.9 Being Tactful 81
4.2.10  Quality 82
4.3 Interview with staff grades officers &
selected personal in the process 82
4.4 Data collected from the Department 83
Chapter 5
Recommendations & Conclusion 93
31 Introduction 93
92 [ssues Related to the Employees 93
3.3 [ssues Related to the Customers 96
54 Issues Related to Socio- Economic Factors 100
5.5 Conclusion 100
References 102
Bibliography 106
Appendices
Appendix I Questionnaire for Employees 107
Appendix Il  Questionnaire for Customers 109
Appendix III - Questionnaire Survey Results - Employees 112
Appendix IV Questionnaire Survey Results — Customers 119
Appendix V  Floor possess chart of the Branch 'B' 13

\%



