

Factors influencing the productivity Improvements:



(Special Reference to the Department of

Registration of Persons)

By
Biyanka Niroshani Gamage
RJT/PGDM/2003/30



A Thesis submitted to the Rajarata University of Sri Lanka in partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Master of Business Administration

2006

Abstract

The concept of productivity is difficult to measure about the maximum level of performance in the production of services. Hence, it is important to elaborate the economic evaluation of service operation the basis of the concept of productivity.

The purpose of this study was to describe the factors which influence to the productive service delivery with giving special reference to the Department of Registration of Persons by studying the existing service delivery process of it. Accordingly, through this research it was studied four factors which are affected the smooth functions of the department. That is Management, Employee / Labour, Customer and Socio–Economic related factors.

This study is done by using the descriptive survey method. The population of the study was consisted with all employees in the department and customers. Among the population 100 numbers of customers are selected by representing all the types of NICs and employees are selected by representing all the levels of employees.

Data collection is mainly done through systematic observation of operating personal in the process of making NIC, discussion with selected personal in the process and staff grade officers in each section, by giving a questionnaire to employees and customers and studying departmental monthly and annual progress reports. Then, work sheets various statistical tables and graphs are prepared by using collected data. In addition SPSS statistical software is used to calculate mean and Standard Deviation of each variable. By analyzing the gathered data it is identified several factors i.e. employee dissatisfaction, lack of recognition and rewards, significant deficiency in education and training, lack of employee empowerment, negligence of employee feed back, lack of friendly environment, etc., affected delay on issuing a National Identity Card.

Boosting productivity in the service sector is a key priority for promoting in the current scenario. Accordingly, several measures are suggested to provide an efficient service delivery to customers. By introducing performance appraisal system, enhancing capacity of the employees, empowering the employees, introducing the quality cycles and managing the budgetary allocations by cutting down the unnecessary expenditures and following 3E (Efficiency, Effectiveness and Economy) rules on service delivery system.

Contents

Abstract		i
Acknowledgement		ii
Contents		iii
List if Tables	Mahnor Kalarett Facuses - Many	vi
List of Figures		vi
Chapter 1 - Intro	duction	1
1.1	Introduction to the Research	1
1.2	The Significance of the Research	3
1.3	Research Problem	4
1.4	Objective of the Research	5
1.5	Methodology	6
1.5.1	Data Collecting Techniques	6
1.5.2	Sampling Procedures	7
1.5.3	Techniques used in Analysts of data	7
1.6	Scope of the Research & Coverage	8
1.7	Limitations	9
1.8	Chapter Summary	9
Chapter 2 - Literat	tures Review	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Previous Studies	12
2.2.1	The Quantity aspects service productivity	16
2.2.2	The Quality aspects service productivity	17
2.2.3	Relationship between quality & productivity	31
2.3	Service Quality Models	33
2.3.1	The Gronross Service Quality Model	35
2.3.2	The Servqual Model	36
2.3.3	Moore's Service Quality Model	41
2.3.4	Service Delivery Model	43
2.3.5	Haywood Farmer's Attributes Service Quality	
	Model	43
2.3.6	Customer Perception Model	45
2.3.7	P-C-P Attribute Model	46

Contents Contd.

	2.4	Conceptual Frame Work	50
	2.4.1	Management Related Factors	50
	2.4.2	Labour Related Factors	53
	2.4.3	Customer Related Factors	54
	2.4.4	Socio-economic related Factors	56
	2.5	Research Model	57
Chapter 3	- Method	ology	58
	3.1	Introduction	58
	3.2	Research Process	58
	3.2.1	Observation	58
	3.2.2	Preliminary Information Gathering	58
	3.2.3	Theory Formulation	59
	3.2.4	Research Design	59
	3.2.4.1	Data Collection	59
	3.2.4.1.1	Source of Data	60
	3.2.4.1.2	Method of Collecting Primary Data	60
	3.2.4.1.3	Pilot Study and Pre-testing of the Questionnaires	61
	3.2.4.1.4	Interview Method	62
	3.2.4.1.5	The Sampling Procedure	62
	3.2.4.1.6	Population Study	63
	3.2.4.1.7	Selection of Sample and Sample Size	63
	3.2.4.1.8	Method of Collecting Secondary Data	64
	3.2.4.2	Data Analysis	64
	3.2.4.3	Measurement of Variables	66
Chapter 4 -	Data Pre	esentation & Analysis	68
	4.1	Questionnaire Survey - Employees	68
	4.1.1	Reliability	68
	4.1.2	Employees Satisfaction	69
	4.1.3	Recognition & Rewards	70
	4.1.4	Education & Training	71

Contents Contd.

	4.1.5	Employee Empowerment	72
	4.1.6	Employee Feedback	73
	4.1.7	Leadership commitments	73
	4.2	Questionnaire Survey - Customers	74
	4.2.1	Sample Profile	74
	4.2.2	Reliability	76
	4.2.3	Being Caring	77
	4.2.4	Being Perceptive	77
	4.2.5	Being Mindful	78
	4.2.6	Being Friendly	79
	4.2.7	Being Obliging	79
	4.2.8	Being Responsible	80
	4.2.9	Being Tactful	81
	4.2.10	Quality	82
	4.3	Interview with staff grades officers &	
		selected personal in the process	82
	4.4	Data collected from the Department	83
Chapter 5			
Rec	commend	ations & Conclusion	93
	5.1	Introduction	93
	5.2	Issues Related to the Employees	93
	5.3	Issues Related to the Customers	96
	5.4	Issues Related to Socio- Economic Factors	100
	5.5	Conclusion	100
References			102
Bibliograph	ny		106
Appendices			
App	endix I	Questionnaire for Employees	107
App	endix II	Questionnaire for Customers	109
App	endix III	Questionnaire Survey Results - Employees	112
App	endix IV	Questionnaire Survey Results - Customers	119
App	endix V	Floor possess chart of the Branch 'B'	131